

23-7577

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Appellee,

v.

DOUGLAS MACKEY,

Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of New York
Case No. 21-cr-00080-AMD

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF PROFESSOR RICHARD L. HASEN
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEE AND AFFIRMANCE**

Richard L. Hasen*
UCLA School of Law
385 Charles E. Young Drive East
Los Angeles, CA 90095
(310) 206-3103
hasenr@gmail.com

Tobin Raju
Counsel of Record
David A. Schulz
MEDIA FREEDOM & INFORMATION
ACCESS CLINIC
ABRAMS INSTITUTE
YALE LAW SCHOOL
127 Wall Street
New Haven, CT 06511
(203) 436-5836
tobin.raju@ylsclinics.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae
(Additional Counsel Listed on Next Page)

Cameron O. Kistler
Catherine Chen*
THE PROTECT DEMOCRACY
PROJECT, INC.
2020 Penn. Ave. NW #163
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 579-4852
cameron.kistler@protectdemocracy.com

*application for admission forthcoming

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	9
I. Section 241 Prohibits Conspiracies to Deny the Right to Vote in a Federal Election, Including Through False Statements Intended to Mislead Voters About the Mechanics of Voting	9
A. The term “injure” in Section 241 denotes the infliction of harms cognizable as tortious at common law.....	9
B. A deprivation of the right to vote—including through fraud—inflicts a cognizable injury under the common law of torts.....	14
II. Section 241’s Prohibition of Conspiracies to Deny the Right to Vote in a Federal Election is Not Unconstitutionally Overbroad and Does Not Violate the First Amendment.....	22
III. Section 241 Prohibits Private Conspiracies to Deprive the Right to Vote in Both Congressional and Presidential Elections	29
CONCLUSION	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Anderson v. United States</i> , 417 U.S. 211 (1974)	30
<i>Ashby v. White</i> , (1703) 92 Eng. Rep. 126 (KB)	14-15
<i>Basic Inc. v. Levinson</i> , 485 U.S. 224 (1988)	27
<i>BMW of North America, Inc. v. Gore</i> , 517 U.S. 559 (1996)	27
<i>Bray v. Alexandria Women’s Health Clinic</i> , 506 U.S. 263 (1993)	6
<i>Burroughs v. United States</i> , 290 U.S. 534 (1934)	31
<i>Burson v. Freeman</i> , 504 U.S. 191 (1992)	26
<i>Capen v. Foster</i> , 29 Mass. 485 (1832)	20
<i>Carter v. Harrison</i> , 5 Blackf. 138 (Ind. 1839)	21
<i>Curry v. Cabliss</i> , 37 Mo. 330 (1866)	20
<i>Drewe v. Coulton</i> , reported in note to <i>Harman v. Tappenden</i> (1801) 1 East 563-64 (KB) (1787)	21

<i>Finley v. United States</i> , 490 U.S. 545 (1989)	33
<i>Foster v. Love</i> , 522 U.S. 67 (1997)	30
<i>Friend v. Hammil</i> , 34 Md. 298 (1871)	21
<i>Gill v. Farm Bureau Life Ins. Co. of Mo.</i> , 906 F.2d 1265 (8th Cir. 1990)	34
<i>Griffin v. Breckenridge</i> , 403 U.S. 88 (1971)	5, 12
<i>Griffin v. Rising</i> , 52 Mass. 339 (1846)	18
<i>Guinn v. United States</i> , 238 U.S. 347 (1915)	21
<i>Haddle v. Garrison</i> , 525 U.S. 121 (1998)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Jenkins v. Waldron</i> , 11 Johns. 114 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1814)	21
<i>John Doe No. 1 v. Reed</i> , 561 U.S. 186 (2010)	22, 23
<i>Kush v. Rutledge</i> , 460 U.S. 719 (1983)	5, 11, 33
<i>League of United Latin Am. Citizens Richmond Region Council 4614 v. Pub. Int. Legal Found. (“LULAC”), No. 18-423, 2018 WL 3848404 (E.D. Va. 2018)</i>	14, 34
<i>L.A. Police Dep’t v. United Reporting Publ’g Corp.</i> , 528 U.S. 32 (1999)	23

<i>McCConnell v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003), <i>overruled on other grounds by Citizens United v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010)	31
<i>Minn. Voters Alliance v. Mansky</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1876 (2018).....	3, 4, 7, 22
<i>Morris v. Colo. Midland Ry. Co.</i> , 109 P. 430 (Colo. 1910)	17, 18, 20
<i>Nat’l Coal. on Black Civic Participation v. Wohl</i> , 498 F. Supp. 3d 457 (S.D.N.Y. 2020).....	33-34
<i>Nat’l Coal. on Black Civic Participation v. Wohl</i> , 661 F. Supp. 3d 78 (S.D.N.Y. 2023).....	14
<i>Nixon v. Herndon</i> , 273 U.S. 536 (1927)	16
<i>Northcross v. Bd. of Ed. of Memphis City Schs.</i> , 412 U.S. 427 (1973)	12
<i>Peonage Cases</i> , 123 F. 671 (M.D. Ala. 1903).....	13-14
<i>Perry v. Reynolds</i> , 53 Conn. 527 (1886)	21
<i>In re Quarles</i> , 158 U.S. 532 (1895)	8, 30, 31
<i>R.A.V. v. St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992)	24
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964).....	25-26
<i>Seila Law LLC v. CFPB</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2183 (2020).....	26

<i>State, to Use of Bradshaw v. Sherwood</i> , 42 Mo. 179 (1868)	17
<i>United Brotherhood of Carpenters & Joiners v. Scott</i> , 463 U.S. 825 (1983)	32, 33
<i>United States v. Alvarez</i> , 567 U.S. 709 (2012)	23, 26
<i>United States v. Crochiere</i> , 129 F.3d 233 (1st Cir. 1997)	13
<i>United States v. Cruikshank</i> , 92 U.S. 542 (1875)	6
<i>United States v. Guest</i> , 383 U.S. 745 (1966)	6
<i>United States v. Hansen</i> , 599 U.S. 762 (2023)	23-24, 28-29
<i>United States v. Harris</i> , 106 U.S. 629 (1883)	32
<i>United States v. Kozminski</i> , 487 U.S. 931 (1988)	6
<i>United States v. Pacelli</i> , 491 F.2d 1108 (2d Cir. 1974)	31
<i>United States v. Price</i> , 383 U.S. 787 (1966)	6, 31
<i>United States v. Shabahi</i> , 513 U.S. 10 (1994)	13
<i>United States v. Stone</i> , 188 F. 836 (D. Md. 1911)	13

<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 553 U.S. 285 (2008)	23
<i>Universal Health Servs., Inc. v. United States</i> , 579 U.S. 176 (2016)	27
<i>Uzuegbunam v. Preczewski</i> , 141 S. Ct. 792 (2021)	15, 16
<i>Virginia v. Hicks</i> , 539 U.S. 113 (2003)	7, 23, 24
<i>Wasser v. N.Y. State Off. of Vocational & Educ. Servs.</i> , 602 F.3d 476 (2d Cir. 2010)	12
<i>Webb v. Portland Mfg. Co.</i> , 29 F. Cas. 506 (C.C.D. Me. 1838) (No. 17,322)	15-16
<i>Weckerly v. Geyer</i> , 11 Serg. & Rawle 35 (Pa. 1824)	20
<i>Ex Parte Yarbrough</i> , 110 U.S. 651 (1884)	8, 26, 29, 32
Statutes	
18 U.S.C. § 241	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 1985	<i>passim</i>
Act of April 20, 1871, Ch. 22, 17 Stat. 13	10
Act of Feb. 8, 1894, ch. 25, § 1, 28 Stat. 36, 37	32
Act of Feb. 27, 1871, Ch. 99, 16 Stat. 433	10
Act of May 31, 1870, Ch. 113, 16 Stat. 140, 141 § 6	10
Other Authorities	
U.S. Const. amend. I	<i>passim</i>

U.S. Const. amend. IV	6
U.S. Const. amend. XIII	6
U.S. Const. amend. XV	20
Black’s Law Dictionary 968 (7th ed. 1999).....	20
Eugene Volokh, <i>Private Employees’ Speech and Political Activity: Statutory Protection Against Employer Retaliation</i> , 16 Tex. Rev. L. & Pol. 295 (2012).....	34
Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 29(a)(2)	2
J. Bouvier, <i>A Law Dictionary Adapted to the Constitution and Laws of the United States of America</i> 636 (14th ed. 1871).....	12-13
Nathaniel Persily & Charles Stewart III, <i>The Miracle and Tragedy of the 2020 U.S. Election</i> , 32 J. Democracy 159 (2021)	9
Restatement (First) of Torts § 865 (Am. L. Inst. 1939)	4, 7, 16
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 8A (Am. L. Inst. 1965)	17
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 538 (Am. L. Inst. 1977).....	27
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 766 (Am. L. Inst. 1979).....	11
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 865 (Am. L. Inst. 1979).....	<i>passim</i>
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 895B(3)(a) (Am. L. Inst. 1979)	19
Restatement (Third) of Torts: Phys. & Emot. Harm § 1 (Am. L. Inst. 2010)	17
Richard L. Hasen, <i>Cheap Speech</i> (2022).....	22-23
